SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 22nd December, 2003

S.I. No. 48

[Legal Notice No. 113]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 78(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE

to be Chief Justice of Solomon Islands.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public Seal this ninth day of December, 2003.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 114]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF DIVINE KABAU

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes - $\,$

DIVINE KABAU

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of December, 2003.

David K.C Quan
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[Legal Notice No. 115]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, FRANCIS ZAMA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

DIVINE KABAU

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of December, 2003.

Francis Zama Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.